2008).  The Company has adjusted amounts reported previously in financial statements prepared
in accordance with Canadian General Accepted Accounting Policies (“Canadian GAAP”).  An
explanation of how the transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS has affected the Company’s
financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and the
notes that accompany the tables.

First-time adoption exemption applied
Upon transition, IFRS 1 permits certain exemptions from full retrospective application.  The
Company has applied the mandatory exceptions and certain optional exemptions.  The optional
exemptions adopted by the Company include:

The Company has elected not to apply IFRS 3 retrospectively to business combinations that
occurred before January 1, 2010.

The Company has elected not to apply IFRS 2 to awards that vested prior to January 1, 2010.

Neovasc Management’s Discussion & Analysis

Reconciliation of Equity

Notes
Previous

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS Previous
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS Previous
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents (ii) 111,368$   186,897   298,265$   1,412,271$  198,461   1,610,732$  1,275,747$  213,280   1,489,027$
Accounts receivable 442,540   -   442,540   404,507   -   404,507   661,999   -   661,999
Inventory 404,309   -   404,309   590,787   -   590,787   469,744   -   469,744

 Prepaid expenses and other
assets   15,771 -   15,771   52,265 -   52,265   33,729 -   33,729

Total current assets 973,988   186,897   1,160,885   2,459,830   198,461   2,658,291   2,441,219   213,280   2,654,499

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,249,326   -   1,249,326   1,208,830   -   1,208,830   1,224,481   -   1,224,481
Restricted cash equivalents 50,000   -   50,000   50,000   -   50,000   50,000   -   50,000

Total non-current assets 1,299,326   -   1,299,326   1,258,830   -   1,258,830   1,274,481   -   1,274,481
Total Assets 2,273,314$  186,897   2,460,211$  3,718,660$  198,461   3,917,121$  3,715,700$  213,280   3,928,980$

January 1, 2010 June 30, 2010 December 31, 2010

Neovasc Management’s Discussion & Analysis

Reconciliation of Equity (Continued)

Notes
Previous

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS

IFRS Previous
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS Previous
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities
Current liabilities

Bank overdraft (ii) -$   186,897   186,897$   -$   198,461   198,461$   -$   213,280   213,280$
 Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities 962,512   -   962,512   615,054   -   615,054   647,877   -   647,877
 Current portion of
long-term debt 39,978   -   39,978   40,359   -   40,359   40,630   -   40,630

Total current liabilities 1,002,490   186,897   1,189,387   655,413   198,461   853,874   688,507   213,280   901,787

Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt 357,097   -   357,097   337,475   -   337,475   318,872   -   318,872

Total non-current liabilities 357,097   -   357,097   337,475   -   337,475   318,872   -   318,872
Total liabilities 1,359,587   186,897   1,546,484   992,888   198,461   1,191,349   1,007,379   213,280   1,220,659

Equity
Share capital 60,648,625   -   60,648,625  63,590,510  -   63,590,510  64,841,468  -   64,841,468
Contributed surplus (iii) 4,631,349   (1,012)   4,630,337   4,909,527   (3,060)   4,906,467   4,863,985   (1,895)   4,862,090
Deficit (iii) (64,366,247)   1,012   (64,365,235) (65,774,265) 3,060   (65,771,205) (66,997,132) 1,895   (66,995,237)

Total equity 913,727   -   913,727   2,725,772   -   2,725,772   2,708,321   -   2,708,321

Total liabilities and equity 2,273,314$   186,897   2,460,211$   3,718,660$   198,461   3,917,121$   3,715,700$   213,280   3,928,980$

January 1, 2010 June 30, 2010 December 31, 2010

Neovasc Management’s Discussion & Analysis

Reconciliation of Equity (Continued)
The Company has adjusted amounts reported previously in financial statements prepared in
accordance with Canadian General Accepted Accounting Policies (“Canadian GAAP”).  The
balance sheet as at June 30, 2011 has only been reported under IFRS as Canadian GAAP does
not exist for that reporting period.  There are no material differences between the balance sheet
as at June 30, 2011 as reported under IFRS and the balance sheet that would have been
reported under Canadian GAAP applicable to fiscal 2010 if Canadian GAAP had continued to
exist and been applied to the first interim reporting period of fiscal 2011.

Reconciliation of Comprehensive Income for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2010

Notes

Previous
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

REVENUE
Product sales 646,735$   (71,415)   575,320$
Contract manufacturing -   71,415   71,415
Consulting services 313,185   -   313,185

959,920   -   959,920
COST OF GOODS SOLD (v) 612,626   4,414   617,040
GROSS PROFIT 347,294   (4,414)   342,880

Selling expenses 49,358   -   49,358
General and administrative expenses (iii & v) 697,125   17,888   715,013
Product development and clinical trials expenses (v) 533,448   5,232   538,680
Amortization (v) 30,689   (30,689)   -

1,310,620   (7,569)   1,303,051
OPERATING LOSS (963,326)   3,155   (960,171)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)
Interest income 115   -   115
Interest on long-term debt (2,991)   -   (2,991)
Loss on foreign exchange 29,313   -   29,313

26,437   -   26,437
LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE YEAR (936,889)$   3,155$   (933,734)$

LOSS PER SHARE
Basic and diluted loss per share (vi) (0.03)$   0.00$   (0.03)$

Neovasc Management’s Discussion & Analysis

Reconciliation of Comprehensive Income for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2010

Notes

Previous
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

REVENUE
Product sales 1,384,697$   (431,092)   953,605$
Contract manufacturing -   431,092   431,092
Consulting services 641,064   -   641,064

2,025,761   -   2,025,761
COST OF GOODS SOLD (v) 1,195,571   8,828   1,204,399
GROSS PROFIT 830,190   (8,828)   821,362

Selling expenses 94,249   -   94,249
General and administrative expenses (iii & v) 1,184,328   36,978   1,221,306
Product development and clinical trials expenses (v) 886,563   10,298   896,861
Amortization (v) 58,152   (58,152)   -

2,223,292   (10,876)   2,212,416
OPERATING LOSS (1,393,102)   2,048   (1,391,054)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)
Interest income 229   -   229
Interest on long-term debt (5,329)   -   (5,329)
Loss on foreign exchange (9,816)   -   (9,816)

(14,916)   -   (14,916)
LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE YEAR (1,408,018)$   2,048$   (1,405,970)$

LOSS PER SHARE
Basic and diluted loss per share (vi) (0.04)$   0.00$   (0.04)$

Neovasc Management’s Discussion & Analysis

Reconciliation of Comprehensive Income for the Year Ended December 31, 2010

Material Adjustments to the Statement of Cash Flows for 2010
Consistent with the Company’s accounting policy choice under IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows,
interest paid has moved into the body of the Statement of Cash Flows, whereas it was previously
disclosed as supplementary information. There are no other material differences between the
statement of cash flows presented under IFRSs and the statement of cash flows previously
presented under Canadian GAAP.

Notes to the Reconciliations

(i) Presentation Differences
Certain presentation differences between Canadian GAAP and IFRS have no impact on
comprehensive loss or total equity. Please see Notes (ii), (iv) and (v).

Under the “function of expense” presentation adopted for the Company’s Statement of
Comprehensive Loss under IFRS, depreciation expense is not presented as a separate line item,
but is allocated to expense line items by function (see Note (v)).

In addition, amounts previously reported under “Product sales” have been disaggregated into
“Product sales” and “Contract manufacturing” under IFRS (see Note (iv)).

Notes

Previous
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

REVENUE
Product sales 2,149,691$   -   2,149,691$
Contract manufacturing 850,613   -   850,613
Consulting services 1,358,521   -   1,358,521

4,358,825   -   4,358,825
COST OF GOODS SOLD (v) 2,614,919   18,069   2,632,988
GROSS PROFIT 1,743,906   (18,069)   1,725,837

Selling expenses 190,743   -   190,743
General and administrative expenses (iii & v) 2,165,070   82,711   2,247,781
Product development and clinical trials expenses (v) 1,820,688   21,455   1,842,143
Amortization (v) 123,118   (123,118)   -

4,299,619   (18,952)   4,280,667
OPERATING LOSS (2,555,713)   883   (2,554,830)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)
Interest income 466   -   466
Interest on long-term debt (11,567)   -   (11,567)
Loss on disposal of property and equipment (9,912)   -   (9,912)
Loss on foreign exchange (54,159)   -   (54,159)

(75,172)   -   (75,172)
LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE YEAR (2,630,885)$  883$   (2,630,002)$

LOSS PER SHARE
Basic and diluted loss per share (vi) (0.07)$   0.00$   (0.07)$

Neovasc Management’s Discussion & Analysis

Amounts previously reported under “Cash and cash equivalents” have been disaggregated into
“Cash” and “Bank overdraft” under IFRS (see note (ii)).

 (ii) Bank Overdraft
Amounts previously reported under “Cash and cash equivalents” have been disaggregated into
“Cash” and “Bank overdraft” under IFRS.  Consequently, amounts reported as “Cash and cash
equivalents” increased by $186,897 as at January 1, 2010, by $198,461 as at June 30, 2010, and